
 
 

 
IM Regulatory Review 

Mutual Funds ♦ Hedge Funds ♦ Investment Advisers 
 

February, 2005  
 
IM Regulatory Review (IMRR) recaps the past month’s top regulatory stories impacting mutual funds, hedge funds and 
investment advisers.  Unlike many aggregators of news stories published for the securities industry, the IMRR focuses on 
articles of particular interest to compliance officers, in-house attorneys and executives trying to keep abreast of the rapidly 
changing regulatory landscape.  IMRR covers regulatory actions related to mutual funds (MF), hedge funds (HF) and 
investment advisers (IA). 
 
 
Regulatory 

ICI Comments on MSRB Proposal to Provide Investors with More Information about 529 
Plans (MF) 

1.19.2005  The ICI filed a comment letter with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board 
(MSRB) generally supporting the MSRB’s proposed 529 plan advertising rules.  On December 
16, 2004, the MSRB filed with the SEC a rule proposing to amend Rule G-21, which establishes 
standards for dealer advertisements relating to municipal securities.  The proposed amendments 
to the disclosure provisions are modeled after SEC general disclosure requirements for mutual 
fund advertisements. 
 
New Section (e)(i)(A) of Rule G-21 requires that all dealer advertisements relating to municipal 
fund securities include generalized disclosure that: (1) advises investors to consider the 
investment objectives, risks, and charges and expenses associated with municipal fund securities 
before investing; (2) explains that more information about municipal fund securities is available in 
the issuer’s official statement; (3) if the advertisement identifies a source from which an investor 
may obtain an official statement and the dealer that publishes the advertisement is the 
underwriter for the municipal fund securities for which such official statement may be supplied, 
states that such dealer is the underwriter for such municipal fund securities; and (4) states that 
the official statement should be read carefully before investing. 
 
Other proposed new sections are substantially similar to the analogous disclosure required under 
section (b)(1)(i) of SEC Rule 482.   
 
In its comment letter, the ICI stated that it is important to have consistent regulation between 
mutual funds and 529 plan securities because they share many common features in their offer 
and sale, including in the manner in which they are advertised to investors. The ICI further noted 
that aligning MSRB and SEC advertising rules would benefit investors, broker-dealers, and the 
NASD, which is charged with inspecting securities firms for compliance with both MSRB and SEC 
rules. 
 
 
Please click http://www.ici.org/statements/cmltr/05_sec-msrb_529_ads_cvr.html#TopOfPage for 
the ICI comment letter. 
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SEC Makes Technical Revisions to Adviser Custody Rule FAQ (IA & HF) 
 
1.10.2005  The SEC made technical revisions to the existing frequently asked questions and 
answers release (FAQ) related to Rule 206(4)-2 under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, the 
adviser custody rule.  The changes relate solely to hedge funds and other pooled investment 
vehicles. 
 
The first modification addresses whether a fund of funds has to meet the 120-day deadline for 
sending out its audited financial statements.  The FAQ now states that an adviser using the “audit 
approach” for a fund of funds now has 180 days from the end of the fund of funds’ fiscal year to 
distribute the audited financial statements to investors. 

The second modification addresses the situation where an adviser’s client is a pooled investment 
vehicle that invests in a fund of funds, but the “top-tier” pool does not meet the definition of a fund 
of funds because it is affiliated with the fund of funds in which it invests.  For example, the top-tier 
pool is a feeder fund in a master-feeder structure where the master fund is a fund of funds.  The 
FAQ asks:  “If the top-tier pool wishes to use the audit approach, must it distribute its audited 
financial statements within 120 days of its fiscal year end, or may it use the extended 180-day 
deadline available to the fund of funds?”   

In response, the FAQ notes that in these circumstances, the auditors of the top-tier pool, like the 
auditors to the fund of funds, might not be able to complete their work until the audit reports of the 
funds underlying the fund of funds are available. Thus, the “Division would not recommend 
enforcement action for a violation of rule 206(4)-2 against an adviser to a top-tier pool that invests 
10 percent or more of its total assets in a fund of funds if the adviser distributes the top-tier pool’s 
audited financial statements within 180 days of the end of the fiscal year of the fund of funds.” 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/custody_faq.htm - VI.7 for the revised FAQ. 

SEC Adopts Temporary Rule Exempting Broker-Dealers Offering Certain Types of 
Programs From Registration as Investment Advisers (IA)  

1.7.2005  The SEC adopted temporary Rule 202(a)(11)T under the Investment Advisers Act of 
1940 that addresses the application of the Advisers Act to broker-dealers offering certain types of 
brokerage programs. Under the rule, a broker-dealer providing nondiscretionary advice that is 
solely incidental to its brokerage services is excepted from the Advisers Act regardless of whether 
it charges an asset-based or fixed fee (rather than commissions, mark-ups, or mark-downs) for its 
services. The temporary rule further provides that broker-dealers are not subject to the Advisers 
Act solely because they offer full-service brokerage and discount brokerage services, including 
execution-only brokerage, for reduced commission rates.  

At the same time the SEC adopted the temporary rule, it proposed a rule that would make 
permanent the provisions in the temporary rule. The proposed rule, if adopted, would also:  

• Substantially expand the required disclosures to address any confusion that exists 
regarding differences between brokerage and advisory accounts; and  

• Require that all advertisements for an account excepted under the rule and all 
agreements, contracts, applications and other forms governing the operation of such an 
account contain a prominent statement that it is a brokerage account and not an advisory 
account, and that, as a consequence, the investor’s rights and the firm’s duties and 
obligations to the investor, including the scope of the firm’s fiduciary obligations, may 
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differ, and, that an appropriate person at the firm be identified with whom the customer 
can discuss these differences.  

The SEC in the rule proposal release also requested comment on a requirement that broker-
dealers treat as advisory accounts all accounts, for which they provide discretionary advice, 
without regard to the form of compensation. This interpretation would provide a bright line test for 
the availability of the broker-dealer exception based on the exercise of discretion as a reliable 
indicator of the services the Advisers Act was intended to reach.  

The SEC noted that it would issue a statement of interpretive position that would clarify when 
certain broker-dealer advisory services, including financial planning, are solely incidental to 
brokerage business.  

The temporary rule will expire on April 15, 2005, when the SEC is expected to adopt a permanent 
rule.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/34-50979.htm for the release adopting the temporary 
rule.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/rules/proposed/34-50980.pdf for the release proposing the final 
rule. 

 
Enforcement 

Registered Reps Settle Market-Timing and Late-Trading Charges (MF) 

1.11.2005  Lawrence S. Powell and Delano N. Sta.Ana, formerly associated as registered 
representatives at Kaplan & Co. Securities, Inc., a Boca Raton-based broker-dealer and 
investment adviser, settled charges of improper market timing and late trading.  

The SEC had alleged that Powell and Sta.Ana used various devices to hide the identities of their 
customers from mutual funds to allow fraudulent market timing (short-term trading to exploit 
pricing inefficiencies) in those mutual funds, and engaged in late trading mutual fund shares on 
behalf of their market timing customers.  

The SEC made the following factual findings regarding Powell and Sta.Ana:  

• They used multiple registered representative numbers to evade detection by the mutual 
funds and fraudulently conceal the identities of Kaplan & Co. registered representatives 
from mutual funds;  

• They used multiple branch codes to hide the identity of the Kaplan & Co. Florida branch 
as the originating branch of the transactions;  

• They facilitated fraudulent market timing activities by establishing relationships with 
multiple clearing firms;  

• They effected mutual fund trades for orders received after 4:00 p.m. ET, allowing their 
customers to receive the same-day net asset value pricing on those trades (as though 
the orders were received prior to the 4:00 p.m. ET stock market close). This system 
allowed Kaplan & Co.’s customers to capitalize on news events or market changes 
occurring after the 4:00 p.m. ET stock market close; and  
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• They engaged in the “next-day busting” of orders. On numerous occasions, certain 
mutual fund group effected trades for customers and then contacted the clearing firm the 
following morning to take steps to cancel or “bust” the trade. In some instances, the 
mutual fund group falsely told the clearing firm that the order had been “erroneously 
entered,” when in fact, the timing customer had simply changed its mind about placing 
the order.  

The SEC’s order finds that Powell and Sta.Ana willfully violated Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and willfully aided and abetted and caused 
Kaplan & Co.’s violations of Section 15(c)(1) of the Exchange Act and Rule 22c-1 promulgated 
under Section 22(c) of the Investment Company Act of 1940.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/34-51017.htm for the administrative order.  

CFTC Brings Action Against Hedge Funds and Traders Involving Options (HF) 

1.11.2005   The CFTC filed suit against United Investors Group, Inc. (UIG), and traders Greg P. 
Allotta, and Michael H. Savitsky III, all of Boca Raton, Florida; Jay M. Levy of Aventura, Florida; 
Paul F. Plunkett, UIG principal and chief executive officer, of Deerfield, Florida; and Andrew D. 
Ross, former UIG principal and director, of Boca Raton. The complaint alleges that, beginning in 
August 2003, UIG and several of its traders, including Allotta, Levy, and Savitsky fraudulently 
solicited customers to open accounts to trade options through UIG by combining high-pressure 
sales tactics with fraudulent misrepresentations about the likelihood of profits, the level of risk 
involved in trading options, and their purported success in trading. The complaint further alleges 
that, from August 2003 to June 2004, approximately 98 percent of the 364 accounts opened at 
UIG lost money trading commodity options -- for a total loss of more than $6.1 million -- while, for 
the same time period, UIG charged more than $4.25 million in commissions and fees.  

The complaint also names Greg Allotta Enterprises, Inc., and Michael Savitsky, Inc., as relief 
defendants. Relief defendants are not charged with violations of the law, but they are named 
solely as persons who may have received funds from a fraudulent scheme. The complaint alleges 
that Greg Allotta Enterprises and Michael Savitsky, Inc., received commission payments based 
on the fraudulent conduct of Allotta and Savitsky, respectively.  

Please click http://www.cftc.gov/opa/adv05/opawa02-05.htm to access the administrative action.  

 
Speeches 

SEC Investment Management Director Speaks on Current Adviser Issues (IA) 

1.28.2005  Paul Roye, the Director of the SEC’s Division of Investment Management, spoke at 
the ALI-ABA Course of Study Investment Adviser Regulation in Washington, D.C. about a 
number of regulatory initiatives under the Investment Advisers Act that make, or propose to 
make, significant changes in the regulatory landscape.  

Highlights of the speech are:  

• Reasons why the SEC concluded that hedge fund adviser registration was necessary;  
• What broker-dealer activities trigger regulation under the Investment Advisers Act, 

including a discussion of the new proposal that would substantially expand the required 
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disclosures to address any confusion that exists regarding differences between 
brokerage and advisory accounts;  

• Review of the status of thrift institutions under the Advisers Act, and the SEC's proposal 
to except thrifts from the Advisers Act when they provide investment advice in their 
capacity as a trustee, executor, administrator, or guardian for trusts, estates, 
guardianships and other fiduciary accounts;  

• How advisory firms can enhance compliance and internal controls;  
• New adviser Code of Ethics rule;  
• New IA Task force that will develop risk assessment protocols which could be used to 

identify investment advisers whose activities are raising “red flags” that suggest a more 
focused, cause inspection may be in order; and  

• Form ADV Part II update, with the expectation that the SEC will adopt the new Part II "in 
the coming months."  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch012805pfr.htm for a copy of the speech.  

SEC Investment Management Director Speaks on Hedge Fund Adviser Registration (HF) 

1.12.2005  Paul Roye, the Director of the SEC’s Division of Investment Management, spoke at 
the Managed Funds Association Educational Seminar Series 2005 in New York City about the 
SEC's new regulatory framework for hedge fund advisers.  

Highlights of the speech are:  

• Statement that there was no justification for direct regulation of hedge funds themselves 
under the Investment Company Act of 1940;  

• New rules will not place limits on legitimate trading techniques or strategies;  
• Hedge fund adviser registration is "not the SEC's first step down a slippery slope" toward 

more comprehensive regulation of hedge fund activities;  
• Review of the steps hedge fund advisers will have to take to register via the IARD;  
• Hedge fund advisers must develop compliance policies and procedures, adopt a code of 

ethics and designate a chief compliance officer; and  
• SEC's coordination with the CFTC on the regulation of hedge fund advisers.  

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch011205pfr.htm for a copy of the speech. 
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